

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-7027

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

**JERIAH SCOTT BUDDER,**  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA  
THE HONORABLE DAVID C. JOSEPH, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  
CASE No. CR-21-99-DCJ

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

---

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

CHRISTOPHER J. WILSON  
United States Attorney

Linda A. Epperley, Okla. Bar No. 12057  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
520 Denison Avenue  
Muskogee, Oklahoma 74401  
Telephone: (918) 684-5100  
Facsimile: (918) 684-5150  
[linda.epperley@usdoj.gov](mailto:linda.epperley@usdoj.gov)

*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee*

March 3, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....iii-vii

Prior or Related Appeals ..... 1

Statement of Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....2

Statement of the Facts .....2

    1. Three men travel from Kenwood to Tahlequah to give Defendant a ride.....2

    2. A short ride goes horribly wrong as Defendant shoots Jumper repeatedly.....4

    3. Defendant is apprehended and eventually confesses to shooting Jumper.....6

    4. Expert testimony described the firearm and Jumper’s wounds.....7

Procedural Statement of the Case.....8

Summary of the Argument.....13

Argument and Authorities

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS ON EX POST FACTO AND DUE PROCESS GROUNDS. ....14

**A. Standard of Review** .....14

**B. Discussion** .....14

        1. When Oklahoma’s law on self-defense is not constrained by Defendant’s selective analysis, Defendant could not have benefited even if the jury were able to consider the state law .....15

        2. Applying federal criminal law to pre-McGirt crime does not violate due process .....21

a. Supreme Court’s Recognition of Continued Federal Jurisdiction in <i>McGirt</i> .....	22
b. Retroactive Application of <i>McGirt</i> was not Unforeseeable, Unexpected, or Indefensible.....	26
c. Federal law alone applies to Defendant’s crime.....	28
d. The district court order aligns with other decision on <i>McGirt</i> ’s retroactivity.....	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPOSED A CONSTITUTIONALLY SOUND AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE SENTENCE.....	31
<b><u>A. Standard of Review</u></b> .....	31
<b><u>B. Discussion</u></b> .....	31
Conclusion .....	34
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	34
Certificate of Word Count Compliance .....	35
Certificate of Digital Submission.....	35
Certificate of ECF Filing & Delivery .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Allen v. Tuggle*,  
2023 WL 1069730 (E.D.Okla. Jan. 30, 2023) .....30

*Cravatt v. State*,  
825 P.2d 277 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992).....29

*Ex Parte Nowabbi*,  
61 P.2d 1139 (Okla.Crim App. 1936).....26

*Greene v. Nunn*,  
606 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (N.D.Okla. 2022).....30

*Griffith v. Kentucky*,  
479 U.S. 314 (1987).....25

*Hagen v. Utah*,  
510 U.S. 399 (1994).....24

*Hogner v. State*,  
2021 OK CR 4 (March 11, 2021) .....28

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n*,  
829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....26

*Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n*,  
829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) .....25

*Jones v. Pettigrew*,  
2021 WL 3854755 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 27, 2021) .....30

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 9, 22, 23, 24, 25

*Mitchell v. Nunn*,  
601 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Okla. 2022).....30

*Murphy v. Royal*,  
875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 27, 28, 29

*Negonsott v. Samuels*,  
507 U.S. 99 (1993).....28

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991)..... 25, 26

*Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Sac and Fox Nation*,  
508 U.S. 114 (1993)..... 25, 26

*Parish. v. Oklahoma*,  
142 S. Ct. 757 (2022).....25

*Parker v. State*,  
495 P.2d 653, 658 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....16

*Ramos v. Louisiana*,  
140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....23

*Rice v. Olson*,  
324 U.S. 786 (1945).....29

*Royal v. Murphy*,  
138 S. Ct. 2026 (2018).....27

*Sanders v. Pettigrew*,  
2021 WL 3291792 (2021).....30

*Solem v. Bartlett*,  
465 U.S. 463 (1984).....24

*St. Louis & S.F.R. Co. v. Hodge*,  
157 P.60, 64 (Okla. 1916).....18

*State v. Klindt*,  
782 P.2d 401 (Okla.Crim. App. 1989).....26

*Sweet v. Hamilton*,  
 -- F.Supp.3d -- (N.D. Okla. Oct. 11, 2022).....30

*United State v. Hampshire*,  
 95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996) .....14

*United States v. Antelope*,  
 430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 29, 32

*United States v. Kagama*,  
 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....29

*United States v. Langford*,  
 641 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2011) .....32

*United States v. Muskett*,  
 970 F. 3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2020) .....22

*United States v. Mutorov*,  
 20 F.4th 558 (10th Cir. 2021) .....14

*United States v. Ofarrit–Figureoa*,  
 15 Fed. Appx. 360 (7th Cir. 2001).....31

*United States v. Sands*,  
 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 25, 26, 28

*Worcester v. Georgia*,  
 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....29

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1111(a) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....8

18 U.S.C. § 1153(a) .....29

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3242 .....29

18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)(1)(A)(i) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 924(j) .....9

18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)(1)(A)(ii) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 924 (c)(1)(A)(iii) .....8

21 Okla. Stat. § 1289.25.....17

21 Okla. Stat. § 1289.25(B) .....17

21 Okla. Stat. § 1289.25(C)(1).....17

21 Okla. Stat. § 1289.7.....17

21 Okla. Stat. § 1290.8(A).....17

21 Okla. Stat. § 643.....20

21 Okla. Stat. § 644.....19

21 Okla. Stat. § 645.....19

21 Okla. Stat. § 646.....19

21 Okla. Stat. § 647.....19

21 Okla. Stat. § 733.....15

21 Okla. Stat. § 733(A) .....16

21 Okla. Stat. § 733(B) .....16

21 Okla. Stat. § 751.....19

21 Okla. Stat. § 759.....19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....29

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 .....22

Oklahoma Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 8-46 ..... 16, 19

Oklahoma Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 8-50 ..... 17, 19

Oklahoma Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 8-54 .....18

Oklahoma Uniform Criminal Jury Instruction 8-55 .....18

U.S.S.G. § 2A1.3.....11

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 .....11

U.S.S.G. Chap. 5, Part A, note 2.....11
